Introduced by: Date: Hearing: Action: Vote: Mayor 12/14/99 01/18/00 Enacted 9 Yes, 0 No

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 99-73

AN ORDINANCE MODIFYING THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAPS DUE TO MAP REVISIONS

WHEREAS, the Borough Flood Insurance Rate Maps were revised by the Federal Emergency Management Agency to more accurately delineate flooding in the Big Eddy area; and

WHEREAS, the new maps will be effective December 6, 1999; and

WHEREAS, the Flood plain Management Ordinance needs to be modified to reflect the revision dates;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. That KPB 21.06.030(B) is hereby amended as follows:

B. Basis for Establishing Flood Hazard Areas. Flood hazard areas are identified by the Flood Insurance Rate Maps with an effective date of May 19, 1981, revised on July 5, 1983 and December 6, 1999. The map panels numbered 020012-1350 and 1700 have been deleted and the areas depicted by these panels are not subject to the terms of this chapter. Excluding these panels, the Flood Insurance Rate maps are adopted by reference and declared to be a part of this chapter. The Flood Insurance Rate Maps are on file at the planning department.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 18TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2000.

William Popp, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska

New Text Underlined TEXT BRACKETED]

Ordinance 99-73

Page 1 of 1